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Nicholas et al

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
AT TACOMA

DEREK E. GRONQUIST,

Plaintiff, No. C10-5374 RBL/KLS
V.
ORDER DENYING MOTIONS TO
FAYE NICHOLAS, HEATHER ANNIS, CC3 COMPEL, FOR EXTENSION AND FOR
PAUL PEMBERTON, STEVE BLAKEMAN, RULE 11 SANCTIONS
KAREN BRUNSON, HAROLD CLARKE,
STATE RAMSEY, RICHARD MORGAN,
STEVE TOOHEY, JOHN DOES |, Il AND Il
CLALLAM BAY CORRECTIONS CENTER
OFFICERS, DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS, and STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Defendants.

Plaintiff filed a Motion to Cmpel Defendants to Produce Plaintiff's Case Files (ECF
37), Motion for Extension of Time to Conductdoovery and Prepare for Trial (ECF No. 38),
and Motion to Compel Discove(ECF No. 39). On April 21, 201 PJaintiff filed a letter with
the Court Clerk advising that Defendants hpraduced his case files and therefore, his motid
to compel those files is moot. On April 27, 20Plaintiff filed a replyin support of his motion
for extension of time. In the reply, he seektwo month extension of time and Rule 11
sanctions against Defendants and counselF BQ 49. Having carefully reviewed the motion
opposition, and balance of the record as to BtBsnremaining motions, the Court finds that

Plaintiff's motions should be denied.
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BACKGROUND
Plaintiff filed his lawsuit in Thurston @inty Superior Court,li@ging that Defendants
violated his Eighth Amendment rights by fadito prevent an assault on him by his fellow

inmate. ECF No. 1. Defendants removed the case to this court on May 25]@00h June

4, 2010, Plaintiff filed a motion to remand. ECB.N. That motion was denied. ECF No. 13.

On August 2, 2010, the court issued a Pretrie8aling Order settinthe discovery deadline
for January 28, 2011. ECF No. 14. Defendérted their motion for summary judgment on
December 23, 2010. ECF No. 18. The summuatgment motion was noted for January 21,
2010. Id.

Plaintiff served his First Interrogatoriea Defendants in June 2010 and they submittg
their answers in July 2010. EQNo. 26, Exh. E. Plaintiff wretdefendants’ counsel on three
separate occasions complaining thatdddants’ answers were unresponsiiege, Exh. F. In
response, counsel for Defendants wrote to Btaon three separate occasions asking him to
identify which answers he considered to be unresponsiveExh. G. Plaintiff failed to identify
the offending answers.

Plaintiff served his Second Interragaes and Requests for Production on the
Defendants on November 24, 201@., Exh. H. Defendants answered those discovery requ
on January 6, 2011ld., Exh. I. Plaintiff did not contad@efendants’ counsel with regard to
Defendants’ answers to his second set of diggovimstead, on January 5, 2011, Plaintiff filed
a motion requesting a 120 extasrsiof the discovery deadlin&CF No. 22. Defendants advisg
that the parties had conferred and Defendamtshsel agreed to provide Plaintiff with

supplemental answers to some & thscovery requests. ECF No. 33.
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In January 2011, Plaintiff requested a 120-day extension ofgsbewvdiry deadline, an
extension to file his mponse to Defendants’ motion for summary judgment, and a motion tg
the summary judgment motion. ECF Nos. 22, 27, and 28. The Court extended the discoy
deadline until April 29, 2011 so that Plaintituld pursue additional discovery (includirgg.,
surveillance video, witness de@#on, past grievances, requéssttransfer, inmate Florer’s
history) and struck the noting t@éeof Defendants’ motion for summary judgment. ECF No. 3
Defendants were advised that at the exmiratif the new discovery deadline of April 29, 2011
they may either file an amended motiongammary judgment inatling a new brief and
supporting documents, or simply renew their motion by filing a notice of such renewal
incorporating by reference all arguments and evidence submitted in connection with their
for summary judgment filed on December 23, 20D, p. 8. Defendants have now done so,
noting their renewed motion feummary judgment for May 27, 2011.

DISCUSSION

A. Motion to Compel Case Files (ECF No. 37) and Request for 90 day Continuance
(ECF No. 38)

Plaintiff moves the Court for an ordermapelling Defendants to produce and release hi

case files. ECF No. 37. In Huotion for Enlargement ofime, Plaintiff states that he requires

an extension of time within which to conduct aigery and prepare foriéil because Departmer
of Corrections (DOC) employees have refusedhip his case files to him after he was
transferred from the Washingt@tate Penitentiary (WSP) toettMonroe Correctional Complex|
(MCC). ECF No. 39. Plaintiff requests an aduial 90 days from the date his files are
delivered to him.ld., p. 2. As noted above, Piff states that his cagges have been provideq

to him and, therefore, he seeks to withdrasvrhotion to compel casiges (ECF No. 37) as
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moot. Plaintiff's motion for a ninety day extension of time to conhdiscovery and prepare
for trial (ECF No. 38) is without merit. PIiff does not explain how his ability to conduct
discovery and/or prepare forakhas been hindered in anyyaetween his transfer and the
delivery of his additionainaterials to him.

B. Request for Sanctionsand Two Month Extension (ECF No. 49)

In his latest request for antersion of time, Plaintiff claimthat whether as the result o
“incompetence, indifference, or the intenilostruct Plaintiff's peding legal actions,” DOC
withheld his files for two months. He seekénvo month enlargement of time “to compensate)
him for his lost time” and “to allow him to &fttively prosecute his case.” ECF No. 49. As
with his previous request for additional timewswer, Plaintiff offers no explanation of how hi
ability to engage in discovery prepare for trial has been hindered. In fact, and as discuss¢
more detail below, it appears that the parhave engaged in discovery conferences, the

Defendants have twice supplemented their respaiasilaintiff's discovery requests, and the

parties have cooperated in scheduling 18 deposjtiohef which were to take place prior to the

end of the extended discovery deadline. EOF45, p. 2. Moreover, there is no basis for th¢
award of Rule 11 sanctions.

In response to Plaintiff's motion to coelphis case files, Defendants submitted the

Declaration of Michael R. MeyeRroperty Room Sergeant at Washington State Penitentiary.

ECF No. 44. According to MMeyer, Plaintiff was transferdefrom WSP to MCC on February
16, 2011. DOC Policy No. 440.020 allows an inmatship two boxes of authorized personal
property at DOC expense when séerring to a different facility.In addition, DOC will ship, at
DOC'’s expense, legal documents/papers thatraate designates as needed to meet a court

imposed deadline. Other authorized persor@benty including legaflocuments/papers not
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needed to meet a court imposed deadline appstiat the inmate’s expense by common car
Id., pp. 1-2 ¢iting DOC Policy 440.020, Transport of Offemderoperty, sections I(B) and (C),

Attachment 1). Plaintiff apparently did not inde the documents needed to prosecute this ¢

in the two boxes that accompanied him to the ME{&. also apparently did not designate lega

documents/papers necessary to meet a copdsed deadline when he was transferred on
February 15, 2011See, e.gECF No. 45, p. 6.

The DOC attempted to ship Plaintiff’'sisenal property in edess of the two-box limit
(including three additional boxes, typewriterlig fan, television, and one curio container) to
Plaintiff at Monroe, but there we not sufficient funds in Plaiffits offender account to cover
the shipping cost of $95.00. ECF No. 44, pGh March 18, 2011, Plairfitiwas sent a 90-day
notice, which informed him of the need to gaythe cost of shipping his personal property af
notified him of the deadline by which the proyenvould be donated or destroyed. ECF No. 4
p. 8. On March 31, 2011, a check for full paymafthe shipping cost v&areceived. ECF No.
44, p. 2. Plaintiff's remaining personal progenstas mailed to Plaintiff on April 5, 2011, and it
is believed that Plaintiffeceived his property on Api@, 2011. ECF No. 41, pp. 2 and 6.

In reply, Plaintiff contends that Mr. Meysrtleclaration that “the were not sufficient
funds in [Plaintiff's] offender account to coveetBhipping cost of $95.00” is a lie. He asks fq
Rule 11 sanctions and that the Attorney Gahiake Michael Meyeinto custody and file
perjury charges against him. EGIB. 49, pp. 1-2. Plaintiff states ims declaration that he had
balance of $112.31 in his inmate postage accouMSR before he was transferred and that t}
amount was transferred to his inmate account at MCC on March 15, 2011. An additional
of $98.78 was added to his postage account afteubey 15, 2011 and transferred to Plaintiff

MCC account on March 7, 2011. On approximatdbrch 1, 2011, Plaintiff's mother, B.
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Parker, sent a $100 money ordetWsSP — Property Deek Gronquist.”Id., p. 11. It appears
that the mailing was forwarded to MC@. A Money Receipt InmatBund reflects that the
amount of $100.00 was deposited into Plairdifiostage account at MCC on March 7, 2011.
Id., p. 13. In his declaration, Plaffitstates that his mother setite money order to “Property
Sergeant Meyer,” and that “Mr. Meyer, or agmn acting upon his behalf, refused to accept t
payment, and sent the money to MCC to beodéed into Plaintiff’'s inmate accountld., p. 2.

On March 5, 2011 Plaintiff filed a grievancengglaining that his legal files had not bee
shipped.ld., p. 15. On March 9, 2011, WSP respond&tbur property was natakenly left in
your old unit (Rainier) property room. It whle forwarded to the WSP Property Room and
shipped in accordance with policy. Any legairk you had with a cotideadline should have
accompanied you on the chain busd’ After he discovered thaV/SP had allegedly refused tg
accept the $100 payment tendered by his mothaint®f states that henmediately requested
that payment be made for shipping from his innzgteount. Shipment did not occur for almog
two weeks and Plaintiff received his files on April 12, 201d., p. 4.

In response to Plaintiff'sllagation that he perjured himlé, Michael Mg/er denies the
allegations and submits a timeline regarding tiemsf Plaintiff's propert from WSP to MCC.
ECF No. 51, p. 4. The timeline reflects thaeahis transfer to MCC on February 16, 2011,
Plaintiff received two boxes of materials Babruary 28, 2011. On March 3, 2011, WSP clos
Plaintiff's inmate account and transferred imeney to MCC. On March 10, 2011, Plaintiff's
property was received in the property warehouda.March 15, 2011, two personal boxes we
placed on the chain bus to MCC pursuard@C 440.020. On March 18, 2011, Plaintiff was

sent a 90 day notice to provide funds fapping. On March 31, 2011, a check for $93.00 w4
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received from Plaintiff's account. On April 8011, the remainder of Plaintiff's property was
shipped to MCC via UPSId.

Mr. Meyer explains, under DOC Policy Nos. 440.020 and 440.000, Plaintiff is requi
arrange payment in advance of his transfer from one institution to anétbetid not do so. On
March 3, 2011, his account at WSP was closedchanthoney transferred to MCC. Thus, whe
Mr. Meyer received Plaintiff's excess propeoty March 10, 2011, there were no funds in his
account at WSP to pay for theinipment. ECF No. 51, p. 2.

Mr. Meyers further states that he is aotare of any refusal to accept payment from
Plaintiff's mother. Plaintiff was selat 90-day notice on March 18, 2011 and on March 31, 2

Mr. Meyer received the $93.00 check frétaintiff’'s account at MCCId.

Rule 11 authorizes sanctions tbe filing of papers that arfrivolous, intended to harass

or lacking in factukor legal supportWarran v. Guelker29 F.3d 1386, 1388 (9th Cir. 1994).
The express goal of the rulettsdeter frivolous litigation.Christian v. Mattel, Ing 286 F.3d
1118, 1127 (9th Cir. 2202). To that end)érll provides, imelevant part:

(b) Representations to the CouBy presenting to the court a pleading,
written motion, or other paper - wther by signing, filing, submitting, or
later advocating it - an attorney orrapresented party certifies that to the
best of the person’s knowledge, information, and belief, formed after an
inquiry reasonable under the circumstances:

D) it is not beingresented for any improper purpose, such as to
harass, cause unnecessary delay, or needlessly increase the cost of
litigation;

(2) the claims, defenses, and atlegjal contentions are warranted by
existing law or by a non-frivolous gument for extending, modifying, or
reversing existing law dor establishing new law;

3) the factual contentions havadsntiary support giif specifically

so identified, will likely have evientiary support after a reasonable
opportunity for further inveagyation or discovery; and
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(©)

Fed.R.Civ.P. 11(b¥ (c)(1) &(2).

Rule 11 is an extraordinary remedy, ¢ode exercised with extreme cautiddperating
Eng’rs. Pension Trust v. A-C C@&59 F.2d 1336, 1345 (9th Cir. 1988).

Plaintiff argues that “approjate action” should be takeagainst Defendants, their
counsel, and Michael Meyer for making knowingly fads&tements to this Court in an effort tg
defeat his request for an enlargarhof time. Aside from the pcedural defects of Plaintiff's
request, the evidence before the Court does mobdstrate that Defendants, their counsel, or
Mr. Meyers made knowingly falseasements to the Court or ththey intentionally delayed the

shipment of Plaintiff's fils. Accordingly, Plaintiffs request for sanctions¥ENIED.

ORDER- 8

(4) the denials of factual contemtis are warranted dhe evidence or,
if specifically so identified, are reasably based on belief or a lack of
information.

Sanctions.

(1) In General. If, after nice and a reasonable opportunity to
respond, the court determines that RLi¢b) has been violated, the court
may impose an appropriate sanctionaoly attorney, law firm, or party
that violated the rule or is ngsnsible for the violation. Absent
exceptional circumstances, a law firmshbe held jointly responsible for
a violation committed by its partner, associate, or employee.

(2) Motion for Sanctions. A ntion for sanctions must be made
separately from any other motion amdst describe the specific conduct
that allegedly violates Rule 11(bJhe motion must be served under Rule
5, but it must not be filed or be pegged to the court if the challenged
paper, claim, defense, contentiondenial is withdraw or appropriately
corrected within 21 daystaf service or within another time the court sets
If warranted, the court may awardttee prevailing party the reasonable
expenses, including attorneyees, incurred for the motion.
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B. Motion to Compel (ECF No. 39)

In his second motion to compel, Plafhstates that he telered two sets of
interrogatories and requests fopnduction to Defendants, but f2adants’ counsel objected to
every request and refused to pae/answers. After the paieonferred, Defendants’ counsel
stated that he would supplement several respphae®laintiff states #it he received only one
“inadequate response to one interrogatofyCF No. 39, pp. 1-2. Plaintiff maintains that
Defendants “have refused to answer, or answaestly and completglevery interrogatory,
and has refused to disclose metoresponsive to almost evegquest for production tendered.’
Id., p. 2. Plaintiff further statebat he is unable to attacbpies of the disputed discovery
requests and cannot advise the Court as to whgdweres answers to them because “Defend:
have been withholding [his] legal files for over six-weekisl”’ Therefore, he asks the Court tq
conduct a “de novo review” and to enter an order compelling “full and complete ansvders.”

In response, Defendants provide comttheir Second Supplemental Answers to
Plaintiff's First Interrogatories and Defendsinbecond Supplemental Answers to Plaintiff’s
Interrogatories and Requests for Production. ECF No. 47, Exhs. B and C. According to
Defendants’ counsel, Defendants’ answers &nfiff's Third Set of Interrogatories and
Requests for Production are not due until April2811 and will be provided to Plaintiff prior t
that date, which is before the discovery ¢ubd April 29, 2011. ECF No. 47, p. 2. In addition
the parties have cooperated in scheduling tippsigons of eighteen witnesses, all of whom
(except for one) will be deposed prior to the disary cutoff. The final witness, Harold Clarke
will be deposed on May 2, 2011. ECF No. 47, pB. Z=opies of Defendants’ responses to
Plaintiff's motions, including eclarations and exhibits, wepeovided to Plaintiff on April 15,

2011. See, e.gECF No. 47, p. 4.
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A review of the record reflects that Defendants have provided or will provide
supplemental responses to Plaintiff's discovexyuests and have cooperated in scheduling th
depositions of eighteen witnessall prior to the extendedstiovery deadline of April 29, 2011
The record also reflects thatiitiff received the remainder bfs personal property on April 8,
2011 and that he received Defendants’ respaisieis motions (including declarations and
copies of the disputed discovery answershestime after April 15, 2011. However, the Court
remains in the dark as to the nature of the dispdiszbvery. In his lettetio the Clerk, Plaintiff
indicates that pending matters in other caseslapdsitions scheduled this case may prevent
him from filing a memorandum in support of nmtion to compel for some time. ECF No. 48
p. 1. Plaintiff’'s motion was filed and noted tbis Court’s consideration on April 22, 2011 an
according to Plaintiff, he received his aitahal legal materials on April 12, 2011. The
discovery deadline expired on April 29, 2011. Oa blasis of the record before it, the Court
shall deny the motion. Plaintiff’'s broad contentibat Defendants have refused to answer
completely every interrogatory and have refusedigolose records responsive to almost ever
request is without support and cannot setwéhe basis for a motion to dismiss.

Accordingly, it iSORDERED that Plaintiff’'s motion to capel and for sanctions (ECF
Nos. 37, 38, 39 and 49) abENIED. The Clerk is directed to send copies of this Order to

Plaintiff and to counsel for Defendants.

DATED this_9th day of May, 2011.

@4» At e o,

Karen L. Strombom
United States Magistrate Judge
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